
 

 
 

 

Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
Please note this will be held as an in person meeting which all Committee members 
will be required to attend in person. 
 
The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend or alternatively can 
be followed via the live webcast. The link to follow proceedings via the live 
webcast is available HERE 
 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
 

Conneely (Chair) 
Long (Vice-Chair) 
Ahmadi Moghaddam 
Akram 
S Butt 
Bajwa 
Georgiou 
Miller 
Mitchell 
J. Patel 
Shah 
 

Afzal, Begum, Collymore, Ethapemi, Fraser, Moeen, 
Rajan-Seelan, Ketan Sheth and Smith 
 
Councillors: 
Kansagra & Maurice 
 
Lorber & Matin 
 

 

 

For further information contact: Andrew Phillips, Governance Officer 
Tel: 020 8937 3679 ; Email: Andrew.Phillips@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of 
business, they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when 
it becomes apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then 
after disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without 
participating i
[...]
ncial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a 
close association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable 
personal interest.  



 

3 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 

 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 19 July 
2022 as a correct record. 
 
Members are asked to note that as the July Committee was held online 
the decisions made will be subject to formal confirmation at this meeting. 
 

 

5 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

6 Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

9 - 12 

 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to establish a Scrutiny 
Task Group to consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2023-24. 
 

 

7 Cost of Living crisis  
 

13 - 28 

 This report outlines the actions the Council is taking to mitigate the impact 
of the Cost of Living crisis in Brent and updates members of the 
Committee on the progress of the Cost of Living themed Outcome Based 
Review (OBR). 
 

 

8 Scrutiny Work Plan 2022/23 update  
 

29 - 34 



 

4 
 

 To consider the scrutiny committee’s work plan for 2022/23. 
 

 

9 Scrutiny Progress Update -  Recommendation Tracker   
*Agenda republished on 2 September 2022 to include this item 

35 - 48 

 This report updates the committee on the scrutiny recommendations 
tracker. 
 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or their representative 
before the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Tuesday 8 November 2022 
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.  Alternatively it will be possible to follow 
proceedings via the live webcast HERE 
 

 

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 

MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Held as a Virtual Meeting on Tuesday 19 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
PRESENT (in remote attendance): Councillors Conneely (Chair), Long (Vice-Chair) 
Ahmadi Moghaddam, Akram, Bajwa, S. Butt, Fraser, Georgiou, Moeen and J. Patel. 
 
Also Present: Councillors Mili Patel and Krupa Sheth. 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miller and Mitchell, with 
Councillors Fraser and Moeen attending as alternates.  
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
None. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None.  
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 9 March 2022 
and 9 June 2022 be approved as an accurate record 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
The Committee were updated that prior to the meeting a deputation had been received 
from a resident, Mr Philip Grant. This was in regards to a presentation which was made 
to this committee in the previous municipal year, on the Poverty Commission Update 
at the 9 March 2022 meeting of the Committee. Further information had been received 
from the Brent Housing Department on this issue which the Committee would be 
considering in the future, and commenting on any further recommendations at the 
Committee’s September meeting.  
 

6. Medium Ter
[...]
ing new contracts. A number of contracts organised by the Council did also 
contain inflationary clauses within them.   

 The Committee asked if analysis had been undertaken of the Council’s major 
suppliers financial viability/resilience, especially those services for which the 
Council is supplier of last resort; it was noted that within the care sector, the 
Council were cognizant of the need for contractors to be able to continue 
delivering services. It was not guaranteed that all care providers could be 
protected in the borough, though within the budget there was a focus on areas 
and contracts that were experiencing financial difficulties.   

 On the issue of Adult Social Care, it was asked whether the pressures to adult 
social care budgets were likely to lead to a change to any of the thresholds of 
social care funding; it was noted that eligibility criteria for funding was decided 
nationally. In relation to charging residents for services, it was explained that this 
was decided on a means testing basis.  

 The Committee questioned what the Council was doing to reduce its reliance on 
the private rented sector for temporary accommodation and to reduce 
government funding being paid into the private sector; it was responded that 
Brent Council had built more affordable housing than any other London Borough 
in the last few years. 

 Raising the issue of Council Tax, it was asked how the financial burden could be 
reduced for the most vulnerable residents; the Council Tax support scheme 
provided by the Council was cited as benefitting over 20,000 households in Brent. 
This was alongside the Residents’ Support Fund, as well as other measures 
adopted by the Council to address the Cost of Living Crisis.  

 The Committee asked what the impact of a reduction in Business Rates income 
would have on the Council, it was noted that Brent were exposed to this risk. 
With regards to Business Rates, there was a safety net whereby the Government 
could intervene if levels fell below the agreed rate.   

 Regarding raising new forms of income for the Council, the Committee were 
updated that due to the failures of other local authorities in commercial ventures, 
this was now made more difficult by the Government to do.  

Page 2



 It was asked what the potential impacts of the Capital build programme would be 
for the Council; it was highlighted that the report referred to the fact that the 
Council had not spent as much money in this year as it was intended. The issue 
of inflation was identified as a major risk going forward, particularly if rent levels 
did not keep up with the costs of building. This would also potentially have an 
impact on the levels of affordable housing the Council was able to provide.  

  In relation to the financial risks presented by the Council’s subsidiary bodies, it 
was asked what risk these could present to the Council. It was noted that I4B 
and First Wave Housing were not fully commercial, rather operating against a 
specific business plan. There was consistent monitoring of these companies 
against performance indicators to mitigate risks.  

 Regarding schools in Brent that ended up in a financial deficit, it was asked if 
there were any characteristics that these schools shared; it was noted that the 
consistent thread was in supporting children with SEND, in addition to inflation 
and associated cost pressures.   

 Following on from this, the Committee were updated that EHCP plans were 
delivered to schools that required them, and the Council utilised DSG funds to 
provide this.  

 Going forward, it was asked if schools would be able to fill the demand of pupils 
and full time staff with current funding; it was noted that the School Place 
Planning Strategy 2019-2023 Refresh taken to Cabinet on the 8th of Nov 2021 
indicated that there was currently sufficient capacity to meet the need in the 
Primary and Secondary phase.  

 
The Chair thanked those present for their responses during the discussion, and invited 
the Committee to make information requests and recommendations. 
 
The Committee made the following information requests: 
 

i) A fuller response from Housing/CWB on the issue of vulnerable residents of 

other boroughs being placed in housing within Brent was requested. Focus 

on the smaller number of vulnerable people (who may require support for 

their needs) who had taken up an accommodation option in Brent – is there 

a process and what is the process?  

 

ii) A breakdown of housing to be provided including data to show shift from 

private to council provided accommodation. 

 
The following recommendations were made:  
 

i) Schools deficit area of the financial outlook is effectively scrutinised by the 
relevant community (CWB). RPR would endorse and support the CWB 
committee. Cllr Fraser and Cllr Moeen (CWB) attended on 19 July RPR 
meeting – RPR Chair requested that they make the link with Cllr Sheth and 
the rest of CWB. 

 

7. Digital Inclusion Strategy  

 

Page 3



Councillor Mili Patel (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources & 
Reform) introduced the item, presenting the Committee with an update on the 
Council’s Digital Inclusion Strategy. Sadie East (Operational Director, Transformation) 
and Madeleine Leathley (Digital Workstream Lead). 
 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the information provided, 
which focussed on a number of key areas, as highlighted below:  
 

 Regarding residents who were digitally excluded, it was asked what was being 
done to help them get online; it was answered that additional support had been 
offered to children and young people in schools, providing 500 devices to young 
people. In terms of general residents, there was focused targeting of residents to 
identify areas in the borough where residents required the most support.  

 Further to this point, the Committee asked how residents who did not speak 
English as a first language were supported, as well as refugees and asylum 
seekers. The Committee were updated that devices had been provided to these 
groups, as well as digital skills training sessions, in conjunction with language 
interpreters.  

 On the point of digital accessibility, it was asked how difficulties with residents 
navigating two-factor authentication applying for the residents support fund was 
being addressed. It was noted that there was support in place through Brent 
Hubs, as well as through ‘digital champions’ in the borough. Accessibility formed 
a significant part of Brent’s wider digital strategy.   

 It was asked what role the NHS were playing in adding to the digital strategy; it 
was updated that a new relationship with local NHS trusts had been forged, with 
information being shared from the NHS with Brent Hubs and digital champions. 
The NHS also had their own digital champions to advise people on their online 
activity. There was ongoing work offline with organisations such as Age UK in 
order to signpost these services to residents.   

 It was also updated that funding and support was in place to further the creation 
of more Digital Champions going forward.  

 
The Committee made the following information requests: 

 
i) Provide a list of VCS groups the council is working with so members can 

co-ordinate their own assistance.  
 
The following recommendations were made:  

 
i) Undertake further consultation with the community and VCS to identify 

the gaps in the current strategy. 
 
ii) Involve councillors to identify gaps in the strategy and to assist with 

championing the strategy provisions (relates to the information request 
for the breakdown of VCS groups – above)  

 
iii) Digital champions network – recruit, train and resource champions from   

marginalised and disenfranchised communities in this area.  
 

Page 4



iv) Re-launch the network as a programme/scheme to raise the profile of 
the network.  

 

8. Wembley Events Review Paper  

 
Counc
[...]
dictions to rectify gaps. 

 
v) Review the abuse/use of parking permits on event days. 

 
Information requests 

 
i) Cllr Sheth agreed a procedure for councillors and officers on the ground to 

escalate anti-social behaviour concerns on event days. Confirm the 
procedures in place and circulate to the committee.  

 
ii) Request feedback from FA regarding their engagement with residents. To 

include data (numbers, frequency, spread/areas, who had been consulted) 
on engagement levels and headline findings and how feedback had been 
incorporated into practice and procedures going forward.  

 
iii) Request list of resident associations, which currently attend the liaison 

committee. Provide this information to all relevant councillors and include 
them in the committee’s work 

 
Improvement recommendations 

 
i) For the FA, Wembley Stadium and Arena to promote public transport for 

events particularly concerts. 
 

9. Committee Work Plan 2022/23 
 
The Committee agreed the work plan set out in the report.  
 

10. Recommendations Tracker  
 

The Committee noted and agreed the contents of the Recommendations Tracker.   

 

11. Any other urgent business 

 

None. 

 

The meeting closed at 9.24 pm  

 

Councillor R. Conneely  

Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Resources and Public Realm 

Scrutiny Committee  
6 September 2022 

  

Report from the Head of Strategy 
and Partnerships   

Establishment of Scrutiny Task Group on Council Budget 
Proposals 2023-24 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Non-Key Decision 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

No. of Appendices: None 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Jason Sigba, Strategy Lead – Scrutiny, Strategy 
and Partnerships  
Jason.Sigba@brent.gov.uk  
 
Tom Pickup, Policy Partnerships and Scrutiny 
Manager, Strategy and Partnerships  
Tom.Pickup@brent.gov.uk  
 
Lorna Hughes, Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
Lorna.Hughes@brent.gov.uk 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is for the Committee to establish a Scrutiny Task 
  Group to consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2023-24. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 
2.1  That a Budget Scrutiny Task Group be established with members to be 

confirmed at the Committee meeting on 6 September 2022. 
 
2.2  The terms of reference for the group will be:  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jason.Sigba@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.Pickup@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Lorna.Hughes@brent.gov.uk


 
1. To consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2023-24 
2. Receive evidence from Cabinet Members, senior departmental officers, and 

any other relevant stakeholders 
3. Agree a draft report to comment on the budget proposals for submission to 

the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee for ratification and 
submission to Cabinet. 

 
3.0 Detail  
 
3.1 The process for developing proposals for the budget and capital programme 

each year is outlined in the Brent Council Constitution, Part 2, Paragraph 19. 
This requires the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee to meet (on 
more than one occasion if necessary) to consider a report from the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources setting out the financial position of the 
Council, financial forecasts for the following year, and the possible expenditure 
priorities of the Executive, as well as a report on the draft budget proposals. 

 
3.2 The Committee may receive evidence from Cabinet Members, Council officers, 

and other relevant witnesses. 
 
3.3 The Committee should agree a report setting out its view of the budget priorities 

and any other issues it considers relevant. This report should then be submitted 
to each Cabinet Member and each Group Leader in order to inform budget 
proposal discussions and the Committee should submit a note or the
[...]
 September 2022 

 

Report from the Corporate Director 
Resident Services 

Cost of Living Crisis 

 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Non-key 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
 

Open 

No. of Appendices: None 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officers: 
 

Thomas Cattermole 
Director of Customer Access 
020 8937 5446 
Thomas.Cattermole@brent.gov.uk 
 
Charlotte Moore 
Senior Transformation Officer  
020 8937 4177 
Charlotte.Moore@brent.gov.uk 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To outline the actions the Council is taking to mitigate the impact of the Cost of 
Living crisis in Brent and update members of the Committee on the progress of 
the Cost of Living themed Outcome Based Review (OBR).  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members of the Resources and Pubic Realm Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

 Note the actions the Council is taking to mitigate the impact of the Cost of 
Living crisis; and  

 Note the progress of the Cost of Living crisis themed OBR 
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Since late 2021, the UK has experienced a rise in the costs of living for 

individuals and businesses. For many Brent residents, this means having to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Thomas.Cattermole@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Charlotte.Moore@brent.gov.uk


make difficult decisions on how they spend their income, which can have a 
negative impact on their standard of living.  

 
3.2 In a recent attitudes survey1, 90% of Londoners surveyed said their cost of living 

had increased to some extent in the last 6 months, while 65% said their energy 
bills had increased a lot, and 47% said they were struggling with mortgage or 
rent payments. Of those surveyed, the groups that were most likely to say their 
costs had risen a lot included Black and Asian Londoners, social renters (from 
housing association or Council), and those whose daily activities were 
considerably limited by health problems or disabilities. See image 1. 

 
Image 1 Public attitudes about the cost of living. 
[...]
ow we can improve access to existing support mechanisms, whilst also 
seeking opportunities to develop new provision where required. The first 
session took place on 16 August. 27 officers were in attendance with 
representatives from Housing, Brent Front door, Public Health, ASC, Brent 
Start and Brent Hubs. These sessions will be held every six-weeks and 
will be developed to include external organisations and partners. 

 

 Following on from the success of five Brent Health Matters briefing 
sessions held in May and June, with over 230 participants in total, a new 
programme of themed stakeholder briefing sessions has been 
developed to take place twice a year. These sessions will serve as a forum 
for key partners and voluntary community sector organisations to continue 
to share information about their services, increase their knowledge of the 
provisions to better support residents during this Cost of Living crisis, as 
well as encourage networking and greater collaborative working among 
colleagues. The next set of sessions will take place in September and 
October 2022 and will include briefings from Council services and key 
partners including: Brent Gateway, Brent Food Banks (Trussell Trust), 
Age UK, CAMHS, WDP New Beginnings, Advice4Renters, Citizens 
Advice, SUFRA NW London, Job Centre Plus. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



Measuring impact 
 

 Measuring impact will improve the Council’s understanding of the effects 
of the Cost of Living crisis on the borough, and will shape how effective 
collective efforts are in helping to mitigate any negative impacts. 

 

 The main mechanism for measuring impact is a financial inclusion 
dashboard developed by the council. The dashboard was presented to 
the Audit & Standards Advisory Committee on 1 August and the 
dashboard’s functionality was demonstrated, including the ability for 
strategic level staff to monitor high-level statistics, such as Housing 
Benefit caseload, Council tax outstanding and Resident Support Fun
[...]
onfirm the procedure in 

place if there is one.  

 

Resident Services  Operational Control of event day arrangements is orchestrated through the 
Stadium Control Room, with the Match Commander as lead. As such, there is 
well-established and clearly-defined process of control and escalation in 
place. All Brent officers are linked via telecommunications so matters can be 
reported and shared with colleagues and partners instantly. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Budget Scrutiny Task Group
	7 Cost of Living crisis
	8 Scrutiny Work Plan 2022/23 update
	08a. Appendix 1 - RPR Work Programme 22-23

	9 Scrutiny Progress Update -  Recommendation Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 6 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Conneely (Chair), Councillor Long (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Moghaddam, Akram, S Butt, Bajwa, Georgiou, Miller, Mitchell, Patel and Shah 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Mili Patel (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources & Reform) for item 7 and Southwood (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Economy & 
Citizen Experience) for item 6. 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 
None received. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2022 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
The Committee were updated that following a deputation received by the 
Committee in the last Municipal Year from a resident, Mr Philip Grant, an assurance 
had been received by the Chair in terms of the accuracy of the information 
presented at the meeting.  It was expressed that clarity of language would be 
welcomed in future to ensure the confidence of information being shared to the 
Committee. 
 

6. Cost of Living crisis  
 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Economy & Citizen 
Experience) introduced a report, updating the Scrutiny Committee on actions being 
taken by the Council to mitigate the impact of the Cost of Living crisis in Brent and 
updating the Committee on progress with the Cost of Living themed Outcome 
Based Review (OBR).  Members noted the OBR had been established to 
investigate the issues arising from the Cost of Living Crisis as well as considering 
future solutions and had involved considerable input from local stakeholders and 



 

2 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 6 September 2022 

partners, who were supporting residents on the ground. Members were also 
welcomed and encouraged to play a part in this process, where possible.  
 
Peter Gadsdon (Corporate Director Resident Services) and Tom Cattermole 
(Director of Customer Access) were present alongside Sadie East (Director of 
Transformation), to answer questions from the Committee, which are noted below:  
 

 Regarding the current challenges of delivery of these projects; it was noted 
that work had taken place alongside London Community Kitchen to provide 
free school meals to residents. The research of the Outcome Based Review 
would help to observe how closely linked mental health was with the Cost of 
Living Crisis, as well as the importance of early intervention so that residents 
were able to approach the Council at an early stage. There have also been 
delivery gaps with partners on health issues, on which the Council was 
working with GPs for referrals to circle back to the Council around debt issues.   

 Further to partnership working, it was asked how the Council was linking with 
the NHS on the Cost of Living Crisis. There were discussions ongoing with the 
NHS to ensure that residents going from hospital to home would have safe, 
heated conditions. The Council were also waiting for confirmation from the 
Secretary of State to sign off on future funding for the Household Support 
Fund. 

 It was suggested that detail of the NHS’ communications plan be shared with 
residents. It was agreed that this would be circulated with Members.  

 From the support outlined in the paper, details were sought on  the funding 
being provided by Brent and how much was coming from central government.   
It was agreed that Officers could create a document to signpost exactly how 
this money was set out. The Council was currently providing significant 
support to residents, which would increase in the coming months. 

 Referring to the extra £3 million pledged to the Residents’ Support Fund, it 
was asked whether this would be able to cover the likely increase in demand 
on the scheme. It was updated that this figure would be clarified as part of the 
Council’s budget discussions, as well as funding received from Central 
Government with early intervention being prioritised.  

 Regarding the current wait time of 8 weeks on a Residents’ Support Fund 
application, it was updated that this time frame was due to the volume of 
requests since the Cost of Living Crisis had begun. There was an option on 
the form to fast track emergency applications, which were then completed 
within two days. There was additional emergency support available through 
Brent Community Hubs.   

 It was highlighted that residents who had an overdraft on their debit or credit 
card could potentially lead to debt. To this end, it was asked whether there 
was there a London wide approach to residents who did not qualify for 
available support.  This had been discussed within the GLA and London 
Councils in terms of a robust safety net, with financial advice services bringing 
together all advice agencies and support available. Brent had been involved in 
the pilot of this initiative, as part of a localised and London wide offer. Interest 
free loans through a credit union were also offered to residents through the 
Residents Support Fund.  

 Regarding businesses, it was asked what support the Council had available to 
businesses, specifically small businesses who were also experiencing 
financial difficulties. A toolkit for businesses was being put together to compile 



 

3 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 6 September 2022 

the support that was available to them in terms of national support. Longer 
term, there was an ambition for businesses to be more energy efficient going 
forwards. 

 Regarding timescales for the advisory group for those affected by fuel poverty, 
it was updated that currently, the aim was to have something in place for 
November, which would cover the procurement period and the subsequent 
mobilisation period. Moving on to the work around the Community Shop 
project, it was updated that work alongside the voluntary sector and food 
banks was currently underway.   

 It was asked how the Council was hearing from different cohorts and 
residents; it was noted that in the case of Council tenants there was frequent 
dialogue, and community groups who were working with residents on a day to 
day basis were made aware of what the Council could offer. Part of the 
solution was going out to residents rather than waiting for residents to 
approach the Council. In terms of communications plans, a lot of the work 
around the vaccinations programme was attempting to be emulated as part of 
the Cost of Living Crisis.  

 It was noted that the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) remained low for 
residents, and it was asked if lobbying was ongoing to central Government on 
this issue. This was highlighted as being a particular problem for Brent 
compared to other London boroughs and work would go ahead to rejuvenate 
lobbying on this issue.  

 The lessons learned from the last Financial Inclusion communications 
campaign was that a multi-channel approach from trusted sources in the 
community was vital in communicating messages to residents.   

 With regard to pet expenses, it was asked if this was an issue for residents’ 
living costs. It was reported that there was anecdotal evidence of those 
abandoning pets, and it was being explored whether this had any correlation 
with the Cost of Living Crisis.   

 Members sought further details around the 8-week wait time for the RSF, with 
an assurance being sought that residents were being signposted very clearly 
to support packages. There was a route for those with the greatest need to be 
accessed quickly and in a more urgent way.   

 It was asked what the measurable impact of the Financial Inclusion data had 
gleaned so far. It was noted that correlation had been seen, in terms of areas 
of deprivation in the borough having the greatest need accessing the 
Residents Support Fund more frequently.   

 It was asked about a potential increase in gambling, particularly online as a 
result of the Cost of Living Crisis and whether this had been borne out in the 
data. It was updated that there was no anecdotal evidence at this stage of that 
being the case, but that applications could be reviewed to analyse whether 
this was the case.  

 It was asked if Brent was taking part in the national Warm Hubs programme 
for residents. It was clarified that the Civic Centre would be a warm hub, and 
partners were being spoken to across the borough to present a 
comprehensive list to residents.   

 
The Chair thanked those present for their contributions to the discussion, and 
closed the item by summarising the Recommendations, Suggestions for 
Improvement and Information Requests made by the Committee, which are noted 
below:  



 

4 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 6 September 2022 

 
The Committee made the following recommendations: 
 
i. Lobby central government for increase to the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 

rates to help alleviate the burden of the cost of living crisis on residents  

ii. Use the Council’s role and relationship with the NHS to lobby for more support 
for our residents to strengthen our efforts in helping them through the cost of 
living crisis. 

 
The Committee noted the following suggestions for improvement:  

 
i. Improve our publicity of credit unions within the borough, highlighting how 

residents can use these services to navigate the cost of living crisis.   
ii. Explore co-operative options with regards to the Community Shop model.  
iii. Incorporate NHS support for residents into the Council’s Cost of Living 

communications plan.  
 
The Committee noted the following Information requests:  
 
i. Provide a breakdown of different sources of funding for the Cost of Living 

initiatives (i.e. funding received from central government, including any new 
monies, as well as the funding coming from the Council’s own income).   

ii. Provide the Committee with a copy of the Financial Inclusion Dashboard 
Presentation that was previously presented to the Audit and Standards 
Advisory Committee on 1 August 2022.  

iii. Provide information on the support the Council and central government are 
offering to businesses impacted by the Cost of Living crisis.  

iv. Provide a copy of the Cost of Living communications plan.   
v. Provide feedback from the NHS on any support for residents to navigate cost 

of living crisis.  
vi. Provide intelligence/data (if any) to Committee on whether Gambling is a trend 

amongst Resident Support Fund applications. 
 

7. Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 
The Committee received a report for the Committee to establish a Scrutiny Task 
Group to consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2023-24. 
 
Having considered the report it was AGREED: 
 
(1) That a Budget Scrutiny Task Group be established, as set out within the 

report. 
 
(2)  To approve the terms of reference for the Task Group as follows:  
 

1. To consider the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2023-24 
2. Receive evidence from Cabinet Members, senior departmental officers, 

and any other relevant stakeholders 
3. Agree a draft report to comment on the budget proposals for submission 

to the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee for ratification 
and submission to Cabinet. 

 



 

5 
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 6 September 2022 

8. Scrutiny Work Plan 2022/23 update  
 
The Committee considered and noted and the updated work plan for the 2022-23 
Municipal Year. 
 

9. Scrutiny Progress Update -  Recommendation Tracker  
 
The Committee received and noted an update on the Recommendations Tracker.  
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.42pm. 
 
 
Councillor Rita Conneely 
Chair 
 


